

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD (299740 - W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Financial Statements as at 30 June 2007
Together with Statement by Directors and
Auditors' Report

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONTENTS	PAGE
Statement by Directors	1
Statement by Director Responsible for Financial Management	1
Report of the Auditors	2
Balance Sheets	3
Income Statements	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Cash Flow Statements	6 - 7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 48

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

We, Loke Tan Cheng and Professor Dato' Ruslan Khalid, being two of the directors of Bangkok Bank Berhad, do hereby state that, in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 3 to 48 are drawn up in accordance with applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia modified by Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Bank as at 30 June 2007 and of the results and the cash flows of the Group and of the Bank for the six-month period then ended.

Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 7 September 2007.

Loke Tan Cheng

Professor Dato' Ruslan Khalid

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

STATEMENT BY DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

I, Loke Tan Cheng, being the director primarily responsible for the financial management of Bangkok Bank Berhad, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 3 to 48 are drawn up in accordance with applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia modified by Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Bank as at 30 June 2007 and of the results and the cash flows of the Group and of the Bank for the six-month period then ended.

Loke Tan Cheng

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

10 September 2007

299740 W

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS

To the Directors of
BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
Ground Floor, Bangkok Bank Building
105, Jalan Tun H.S. Lee
50000 Kuala Lumpur

We have conducted a limited review of the financial statements of BANGKOK BANK BERHAD and its subsidiary for the six months period ended 30 June 2007 as set out on pages 3 to 48.

We conducted our review in accordance with the approved professional standard in Malaysia applicable to review engagements. A review engagement is limited primarily to analytical procedures applied to financial data and inquiries of Bank personnel responsible for financial reporting and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Approved Standards on Auditing in Malaysia, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole, and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion, nor any opinion on individual items of the financial statements.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the profit after taxation of the Group and of the Bank as set out on pages 4 and 5 for conformity with applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia modified by Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines.

Ernst & Young
AF: 0039
Chartered Accountants

Gloria Goh Ewe Gim
No. 1685/04/09(J)
Partner

Kuala Lumpur
10 September 2007

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30 JUNE 2007

	Note	Group		Bank	
		30.6.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000	30.6.2007 RM'000	31.12.2006 RM'000
ASSETS					
Cash and short-term funds	4	725,366	111,678	725,349	111,667
Deposits and placements with					
Bank Negara Malaysia	5	232,040	24,300	232,040	24,300
Available-for-sale securities	6	31,225	31,339	31,225	31,339
Held-to-maturity securities	7	66,017	82,279	66,017	82,279
Loans, advances and financing	8	865,563	843,510	865,563	843,510
Other assets	9	6,503	4,443	6,503	4,443
Statutory deposit with Bank					
Negara Malaysia	10	22,200	23,300	22,200	23,300
Investment in subsidiary	11	-	-	10	10
Property and equipment	12	9,401	9,082	9,401	9,082
Deferred tax assets	13	6,262	6,141	6,262	6,141
TOTAL ASSETS		1,964,577	1,136,072	1,964,570	1,136,071
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Deposits from customers	14	1,005,583	705,176	1,005,583	705,176
Deposits and placements of					
licensed banks		497,572	32,982	497,572	32,982
Obligation on securities sold					
under repurchase agreements		38,109	-	38,109	-
Bills and acceptances payable		48,814	34,333	48,814	34,333
Other liabilities	15	15,139	10,166	15,132	10,165
Tax payable		-	481	-	481
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,605,217	783,138	1,605,210	783,137
Share capital	16	265,000	265,000	265,000	265,000
Statutory reserve	17	98,494	98,494	98,494	98,494
Revaluation reserve		84	79	84	79
Accumulated losses		(4,218)	(10,639)	(4,218)	(10,639)
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		359,360	352,934	359,360	352,934
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		1,964,577	1,136,072	1,964,570	1,136,071
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES	25	1,041,155	786,545	1,040,155	786,545

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

		Group and Bank				
		Current		Cumulative		
		3 months ended		6 months ended		
Note		30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
	Interest income	18	17,491	13,024	32,322	24,717
	Interest expense	19	(8,593)	(5,162)	(14,791)	(9,929)
	Net interest income		8,898	7,862	17,531	14,788
	Loans loss and allowances, net	20	(5,580)	(868)	(7,024)	(1,716)
			3,318	6,994	10,507	13,072
	Non-interest income	21	3,004	2,614	5,407	4,895
	Net income		6,322	9,608	15,914	17,967
	Overhead expenses	22	(3,829)	(2,590)	(7,044)	(5,081)
	Profit before taxation		2,493	7,018	8,870	12,886
	Taxation	23	(630)	(2,103)	(2,449)	(3,823)
	Net profit for the period		1,863	4,915	6,421	9,063
	Earnings per share (sen)	24				
	- basic		0.70	1.85	2.42	3.42
	- diluted		0.70	1.85	2.42	3.42

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

	<-----Group and Bank----->				
	Non-distributable				
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Revaluation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At 1 January 2006	265,000	89,649	(55)	(19,484)	335,110
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	9,063	9,063
Unrealised net loss on revaluation of available-for-sale securities	-	-	(198)	-	(198)
At 30 June 2006	<u>265,000</u>	<u>89,649</u>	<u>(253)</u>	<u>(10,421)</u>	<u>343,975</u>
At 1 January 2007	265,000	98,494	79	(10,639)	352,934
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	6,421	6,421
Unrealised net profit on revaluation of available-for-sale securities	-	-	5	-	5
At 30 June 2007	<u>265,000</u>	<u>98,494</u>	<u>84</u>	<u>(4,218)</u>	<u>359,360</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

	Group		Bank	
	1.1.2007 to 30.6.2007 RM'000	1.1.2006 to 30.6.2006 RM'000	1.1.2007 to 30.6.2007 RM'000	1.1.2006 to 30.6.2006 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit before taxation	8,870	12,886	8,870	12,886
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation	334	254	334	254
Allowance for losses on loans and financing, net	7,024	1,716	7,024	1,716
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	11	-	11	-
Property and equipment written off	-	30	-	30
Unrealised foreign exchange gain	(604)	(43)	(604)	(43)
Amortisation of premium net of accretion of discount	1,380	2,023	1,380	2,023
Interest in suspense	-	289	-	289
Dividend income	-	(43)	-	(43)
Operating profit before working capital changes	17,015	17,112	17,015	17,112
Increase in loans and advances	(28,484)	(124,683)	(28,491)	(124,683)
Increase in deposits and placements with Bank Negara Malaysia	(207,740)	(10,000)	(207,740)	(10,000)
Increase in other assets	(756)	(203)	(756)	(203)
(Decrease)/Increase in statutory deposit with Bank Negara Malaysia	1,100	(2,800)	1,100	(2,800)
Increase/(decrease) in deposits from customers	300,408	(8,575)	300,408	(8,575)
Increase in deposits and placements of licensed banks	464,590	4,289	464,590	4,289
Increase in bills and acceptances payable	52,589	46,375	52,589	46,375
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	4,966	(1,008)	4,967	(1,008)
Cash used in operations	603,688	(79,493)	603,682	(79,493)
Taxes paid	(4,336)	(3,493)	(4,336)	(3,493)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities	599,352	(82,986)	599,346	(82,986)

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007 (CONTD.)

	Group		Bank	
	1.1.2007 to 30.6.2007 RM'000	1.1.2006 to 30.6.2006 RM'000	1.1.2007 to 30.6.2007 RM'000	1.1.2006 to 30.6.2006 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Purchase of property and equipment	(674)	(96)	(674)	(96)
Purchase of investment securities	-	(5,343)	-	(5,343)
Dividends received	-	31	-	31
Proceeds from maturity of held-to-maturity securities	15,000	-	15,000	-
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	10	-	10	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>14,336</u>	<u>(5,408)</u>	<u>14,336</u>	<u>(5,408)</u>
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS				
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>111,678</u>	<u>170,445</u>	<u>111,667</u>	<u>170,434</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>725,366</u>	<u>82,051</u>	<u>725,349</u>	<u>82,040</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:				
Cash and short term funds	<u>725,366</u>	<u>82,051</u>	<u>725,349</u>	<u>82,040</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

BANGKOK BANK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 JUNE 2007

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The principal activities of Bangkok Bank Berhad ("the Bank") are banking and related financial services. The principal activity of its subsidiary is described in Note 11. There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial period.

The Bank is a public limited liability licensed bank, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia. The principal place of business of the Bank is located at 105, Jalan Tun H.S. Lee, 50000 Kuala Lumpur.

The Bank is a wholly-owned subsidiary of its holding and ultimate holding company, Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited, a bank incorporated in Thailand.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 7 September 2007.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements of the Group and of the Bank have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated in this summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements comply with applicable Financial Reporting Standards in ("FRS") Malaysia modified by Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines.

(a) Adoption of New and Revised FRS and IC Interpretation

At the beginning of the financial period, the Group and the Company had adopted new and revised FRSs which are mandatory for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007, as follows:

FRS 117	Leases
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures

The adoption of these new or revised FRSs does not have any significant changes in accounting policies or financial impact on the Group and the Bank.

The Group has not early adopted all other revised FRSs and IC Interpretations that are mandatory for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2007.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTD.)

(a) Adoption of New and Revised FRS and IC Interpretation (Contd.)

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RM'000) except when otherwise indicated.

(b) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statement in accordance with FRSs requires the use of certain accounting estimates and exercise of judgement. Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on past experience, reasonable expectations of future events and other factors.

The key estimates made by management in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies are in relation to allowances for bad and doubtful debts. The Bank has developed certain criteria based on Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines to identify potential bad and doubtful debts and the relevant allowances to provide.

The directors have made key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation or certainty at the balance sheet date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets within the next financial year in relation to impairment and recoverability of loans.

Significant judgment is required in determining the recoverability of the loans with consideration given to aging of the loans, historical and current conduct of loan accounts, internal ratings and other relevant factors.

During the financial period, the bank made assumptions that loans specific to two customers are partly recoverable. The carrying amount of the loans as at period end is RM13,365,000.

Other than above, the directors are of the opinion, that there are no key assumptions concerning the future nor other key sources of estimation uncertainty at balance sheet date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Subsidiary and Basis of Consolidation

(i) Subsidiary

Subsidiary is an entity over which the Group has the ability to control the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group has such power over another entity.

In the Company's separate financial statements, investment in subsidiary is stated at cost less impairment losses. On disposal of such investment, the difference between net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is included in profit or loss.

(ii) Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiary at each balance sheet date. The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting date as the Bank.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, intragroup balances, transactions and unrealised gains or losses are eliminated in full. Uniform accounting policies are adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the purchase method. The purchase method of accounting involves allocating the cost of the acquisition to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of the assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued, plus any costs directly attributable to the acquisition.

Any excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities represents goodwill. Any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(b) Revenue Recognition

(i) Interest and Financing Income Recognition

Interest income are recognised on an accrual basis. Interest income on housing and term loans is accounted for on a daily accrual basis by reference to the rest periods as stipulated in the loan agreements. Interest income includes the amortisation of premium or accretion of discount. Interest income on securities is recognised on an effective yield basis.

Where an account has turned non-performing, interest accrued previously but has not been received is reversed out of income, and set off against the accrued interest receivable in the balance sheet with retroactive adjustment made from the date of first default. Subsequently, interest earned on non-performing accounts shall be recognised as income on a cash basis until such time as the accounts are no longer classified as non-performing.

Customers' accounts are classified as non-performing where repayments are in arrears for three (3) months or more from the first day of default for loans and overdrafts. Trade bills, bankers' acceptances and trust receipts are classified as non-performing when they are due and unpaid for three (3) months from the first day of default.

(ii) Fee and Other Income Recognition

Other fees and commission on a variety of services and facilities extended to customers are recognised on inception of such transactions.

(iii) Dividend Income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

(iv) Rental Income

Rental income is recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement.

(c) Allowance for Bad and Doubtful Debts

Specific allowances are made for bad and doubtful debts which have been individually reviewed and specifically identified as bad or doubtful.

A general allowance based on a certain percentage of the loan portfolio, net of interest in suspense and specific allowance for bad and doubtful debts is made by the Bank against possible losses which are not specifically identified. The general allowance made by the Bank conforms with the minimum rate specified by Bank Negara Malaysia.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)**(c) Allowance for Bad and Doubtful Debts (Contd.)**

An uncollectible loan or portion of a loan classified as bad is written off after taking into consideration the realisable value of collateral, if any, when in the judgement of management, there is no prospect of recovery.

When computing specific allowances for non-performing loans, no value is assigned to the realisable value of the collateral for non-performing loans above 5 years.

(d) Securities

Securities include all equity instruments (excluding investment in subsidiary, associates and joint ventures), Government securities, corporate debt securities issued on conventional or Islamic principles and asset-backed securities. Securities are classified under the following categories and valuation methods as described thereon.

(i) Held-For-Trading

Securities are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired principally for the purpose of benefiting from actual or expected short-term price movement or to lock in arbitrage profits. The securities held-for-trading will be stated at fair value and any gain or loss arising from a change in their fair values and the derecognition of securities held-for-trading are recognised in the income statement.

(ii) Held-To-Maturity

Securities held-to-maturity are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the Bank has the positive intent to hold to maturity. Held-to maturity securities are stated at cost adjusted for amortisation of premium or accretion of discount, if any, calculated on the effective yield basis, from the date of purchase to maturity date, less impairment losses. Amortisation of premium, accretion of discount and impairment as well as gain or loss arising from derecognition of securities held-to-maturity are recognised in the income statement.

(iii) Available-For-Sale

Securities available-for-sale are financial assets that are not classified as held-for-trading or held-to-maturity. The securities available-for-sale are measured at fair value or at cost (less impairment losses) if the fair value cannot be reliably measured. Any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value are recognised directly in equity through the statement of changes in equity, until the financial asset is sold, collected, disposed of or impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity will be transferred to the income statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(e) Property and Equipment and Depreciation

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Subsequent to recognition, property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Freehold land has an unlimited useful life and therefore is not depreciated. Depreciation of other property and equipment is provided for on a straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives at the following annual rates:

Buildings	2 - 10%
Motor vehicles	16%
Office equipment, furniture and fittings, and computer equipment	8% - 40%

The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the period the asset is derecognised.

The asset's residual values, useful lives and methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(f) Impairment of Assets

At each balance sheet date, the Group and the Bank review the carrying amounts of the assets, other than financial instruments to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to that asset. Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the income statement.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the profit or loss unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

(g) Bills and Acceptances Payable

Bills and acceptances payable represents the Group's and the Bank's own bills and acceptance rediscounted and outstanding in the market.

(h) Liabilities

Deposits from customers, deposits and placements of banks and financial institutions are stated at placement values. Other liabilities are stated at cost which is the fair value of the consideration expected to be paid in the future for goods and services received.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(i) Obligation on Securities Sold under Repurchase Agreement.

The Group and the Bank have commitment to repurchase obligation on securities sold under Repurchase Agreements at future dates. Such financing transactions and corresponding obligations to repurchase the securities are reflected as liability on the balance sheet.

(j) Foreign Currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially converted into Ringgit Malaysia, being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates ("the functional currency") at rates of exchange ruling at the transaction dates, unless hedged by forward foreign exchange contracts, in which case the rates specified in such forward contracts are used. At each balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary items are translated into Ringgit Malaysia at exchange rates ruling at that date, unless hedged by forward foreign exchange contracts, in which case the rates specified in such forward contracts are used. Non-monetary items which are carried at historical cost are translated using the historical rate as of the date of acquisition and non monetary items which are carried at fair value are translated using the exchange rate that existed when the values were determined.

All exchange rate differences are taken to the income statement.

The principal exchange rates for every unit of foreign currency ruling at balance sheet date used are as follows:

	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
Singapore Dollar	2.26	2.30
Thai Baht	0.10	0.10
United States Dollar	3.46	3.52

(k) Employee Benefits

(i) Short Term Benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees of the Bank. Short-term accumulating compensated balances such as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences, and short-term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(k) Employee Benefits (Contd.)

(ii) Defined Contribution Plans

As required by law, companies in Malaysia make contributions to the state pension scheme, the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF"). Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred.

(iii) Termination Benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated before the normal retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Group recognises termination benefits as a liability and an expense when it is demonstrably committed to either terminate the employment of current employees according to a detailed plan without possibility of withdrawal or providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. In the case of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy, the measurement of termination benefits is based on the number of employees expected to accept the offer. Benefits falling due more than twelve months after balance sheet date are discounted to present value.

(l) Income Tax

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected amount of income taxes payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year and is measured using the tax rates that have been enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is provided for, using the liability method, on temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised. Deferred tax is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or negative goodwill or from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(l) Income Tax (Contd.)

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is recognised in the income statement, except when it arises from a transaction which is recognised directly in equity, in which case, the deferred tax is also charged or credited to equity, or when it arises from a business combination that is an acquisition, in which case, the deferred tax is included in the resulting goodwill or negative goodwill.

(m) Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents include cash and bank balances and short-term funds with remaining maturity of less than one month.

(n) Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. Interest, dividends, gains and losses relating to a financial instrument classified as a liability, are reported as expense or income. Distributions to holders of financial instruments classified as equity are charged directly to equity. Financial instruments are offset when the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends to settle either on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The accounting policies for financial instruments are as described in their respective specific notes above. The accounting policies for other financial instruments are as follows:

(i) Equity Instruments

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are declared.

The transaction costs of an equity transaction, other than in the context of a business combination, are accounted for as a deduction from equity, net of tax. Equity transaction costs comprise only those incremental external costs directly attributable to the equity transaction which would otherwise have been avoided. Cost of issuing equity securities in connection with a business combination are included in the cost of acquisition.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(o) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as finance cost.

4. CASH AND SHORT-TERM FUNDS

	Group		Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Cash and balances with banks and Bank Negara Malaysia	9,661	7,554	9,644	7,543
Money at call and deposit placements maturing within one month	715,705	104,124	715,705	104,124
	<u>725,366</u>	<u>111,678</u>	<u>725,349</u>	<u>111,667</u>

The weighted average effective interest rates at the balance sheet date were as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	%	%
	per annum	per annum
Licensed banks	4.85	3.61
Bank Negara Malaysia	<u>3.54</u>	<u>3.57</u>

5. DEPOSITS AND PLACEMENTS WITH BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Bank Negara Malaysia	<u>232,040</u>	<u>24,300</u>

5. DEPOSITS AND PLACEMENTS WITH BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA (CONTD.)

The weighted average effective interest rate and the average maturities of deposits as at the balance sheet date were 3.56% per annum (31.12.2006: 3.64% per annum) and 62 days (31.12.2006: 74 days) respectively.

6. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
In Malaysia:		
<u>At fair value</u>		
Money market instruments:		
Malaysian Government Securities ("MGS")	30,295	30,353
Quoted securities in Malaysia:		
Debt converted shares	58	114
	<u>30,353</u>	<u>30,467</u>
<u>At cost</u>		
Unquoted shares in Malaysia:		
Shares	872	872
	<u>31,225</u>	<u>31,339</u>

7. HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
In Malaysia:		
Money market instruments:		
Malaysian Government Securities ("MGS")	72,612	89,102
	<u>72,612</u>	<u>89,102</u>
Unquoted securities in Malaysia:		
Private debt securities	840	844
	<u>73,452</u>	<u>89,946</u>
Less: Amortisation of premium net of accretion of discount	(6,608)	(6,836)
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(827)	(831)
	<u>66,017</u>	<u>82,279</u>

7. HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES (CONTD.)

(i) Indicative fair value of securities:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
MGS	66,196	82,446
Unquoted securities - private debt securities	13	13
	<u>66,196</u>	<u>82,446</u>

(ii) The maturity structure of money market instruments held for investments is as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Maturing within one year	57,576	74,066
One year to three years	15,036	15,036
	<u>72,612</u>	<u>89,102</u>

(iii) The weighted average effective interest rate as at balance sheet date was 3.71% (31.12.2006: 3.67%) per annum.

8. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Overdrafts	97,951	99,563
Term loans		
Housing loans	12,199	12,356
Syndicated term loan	806	1,075
Other term loans	146,017	140,611
Revolving credits	97,836	68,984
Bills receivables	54,128	15,347
Trust receipts	38,751	57,305
Bankers' acceptances	399,895	437,336
Other financing	48,848	35,323
Staff loans	1,391	1,579
	<u>897,822</u>	<u>869,479</u>
Unearned interest	(3,363)	(4,311)
	<u>894,459</u>	<u>865,168</u>
General allowance for bad and doubtful debts ("GA")	(14,499)	(13,997)
Specific allowance for bad and doubtful debts ("SA")	(14,397)	(7,661)
Net loans, advances and financing	<u>865,563</u>	<u>843,510</u>
Total loans, advances and financing less SA	<u>880,062</u>	<u>857,507</u>

8. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING (CONTD.)

(i) The maturity structure of loans, advances and financing are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Maturing within one year	780,593	736,434
One year to three years	18,096	19,225
Three years to five years	38,649	41,657
Over five years	57,121	67,852
	<u>894,459</u>	<u>865,168</u>

(ii) Loans, advances and financing according to purpose are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Purchase of securities	494	501
Purchase of transport vehicles	4,873	112
Purchase of residential properties	13,548	13,822
Purchase of non-residential properties	33,861	35,945
Purchase of fixed assets other than land and building	2,226	2,455
Personal use	4,474	9,733
Construction	53,618	32,160
Working capital	781,365	770,440
	<u>894,459</u>	<u>865,168</u>

(iii) Loans, advances and financing according to type of customer are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Domestic non-bank financial institutions	36,445	36,705
Domestic business enterprises		
- Small medium enterprises	273,562	281,652
- Others	566,249	522,808
Domestic other entities	71	83
Individuals	18,132	23,920
	<u>894,459</u>	<u>865,168</u>

8. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING (CONTD.)

(iv) Loans, advances and financing according to interest/profit rate sensitivity are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Fixed rate		
Housing loan	1,293	1,462
Other fixed rate loan/financing	904	116
Variable rate		
BLR plus	309,470	321,266
Cost-plus	486,351	498,412
Other variable rates	96,441	43,912
	<u>894,459</u>	<u>865,168</u>

(v) Movements in the non-performing loans, advances and financing are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Balance as at 1 January	16,278	18,383
Classified as non-performing during the period/year	11,166	11,313
Reclassified as performing during the period/year	(1,161)	(619)
Amount recovered	(533)	(1,720)
Amount written off	-	(11,079)
Balance as at 30 June/31 December	<u>25,750</u>	<u>16,278</u>
Specific allowance	<u>(14,397)</u>	<u>(7,661)</u>
Net non-performing loans, advances and financing	<u>11,353</u>	<u>8,617</u>
Ratio of net non-performing loans, advances and financing to total loans, advances and financing less SA	<u>1.29%</u>	<u>1.00%</u>

8. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING (CONTD.)

(vi) Movements in the allowance for bad and doubtful debts are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
General Allowance ("GA")		
Balance as at 1 January	13,997	20,546
Allowance made during the period/year	4,100	4,288
Transfer to specific allowance	(3,598)	(8,670)
Amount written off	-	(2,167)
Balance as at 31 March/31 December	<u>14,499</u>	<u>13,997</u>
GA% of gross loans, advances and financing less SA	<u>1.65%</u>	<u>1.63%</u>
Specific Allowance ("SA")		
Balance as at 1 January	7,661	6,682
Allowance made during the period/year	3,138	1,620
Transfer from general allowance	3,598	8,670
Recovered and written back	-	(400)
Amount written off	-	(8,911)
Balance as at 31 March/31 December	<u>14,397</u>	<u>7,661</u>

(vii) Non-performing loans according to purpose are as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Purchase of residential properties	1,586	1,224
Working capital	24,164	15,054
	<u>25,750</u>	<u>16,278</u>

(viii) The weighted average effective interest rate for loans, advances and financing at the balance sheet date was 5.87% (31.12.2006: 5.84%) per annum.

9. OTHER ASSETS

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	3,074	2,311
Tax recoverable	3,429	2,132
	<u>6,503</u>	<u>4,443</u>

10. STATUTORY DEPOSIT WITH BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

The statutory deposit is maintained with Bank Negara Malaysia in compliance with Section 37(1)(c) of the Central Bank of Malaysia Ordinance, 1958 (revised 1994), the amounts of which are determined as a set percentage of total eligible liabilities.

11. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

	Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	<u>10</u>	<u>10</u>

Details of the subsidiary, which is incorporated in Malaysia, are as follows:

Name of company	Percentage of equity held		Principal activity
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006	
BBL Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn. Bhd.	100	100	Provision of nominee services to local clients of the Bank

12. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Group and Bank	Freehold land and buildings* RM'000	Motor vehicles RM'000	Office equipment, furniture and fittings, and computer equipment RM'000	Total RM'000
30 June 2007				
Cost				
At 1 January 2007	13,712	702	4,164	18,578
Additions	37	347	290	674
Disposals	-	-	(36)	(36)
At 30 June 2007	<u>13,749</u>	<u>1,049</u>	<u>4,418</u>	<u>19,216</u>
Accumulated Depreciation				
At 1 January 2007	5,640	562	3,294	9,496
Depreciation charge for the period	130	57	147	334
Disposals	-	-	(15)	(15)
At 30 June 2007	<u>5,770</u>	<u>619</u>	<u>3,426</u>	<u>9,815</u>
Net carrying amount	<u>7,979</u>	<u>430</u>	<u>992</u>	<u>9,401</u>
31 December 2006				
Cost				
At 1 January 2006	13,712	702	4,469	18,883
Additions	-	-	239	239
Write offs	-	-	(544)	(544)
At 31 December 2006	<u>13,712</u>	<u>702</u>	<u>4,164</u>	<u>18,578</u>
Accumulated Depreciation				
At 1 January 2006	5,400	503	3,577	9,480
Depreciation charge for the period	240	59	231	530
Write offs	-	-	(514)	(514)
At 31 December 2006	<u>5,640</u>	<u>562</u>	<u>3,294</u>	<u>9,496</u>
Net carrying amount	<u>8,072</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>870</u>	<u>9,082</u>

12. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

* Included in the above is freehold land costing RM714,490 (31.12.2006: RM714,490).

Included in the property and equipment of the Group and the Bank are the following cost of fully depreciated assets which are still in use:

	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Buildings	4,067	4,067
Motor vehicles	335	335
Office equipment, furniture and fittings, and computer equipment	2,608	2,603
	<u>7,010</u>	<u>7,005</u>

13. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
At 1 January	6,141	6,235
Recognised in the income statement (Note 23)	121	(94)
At 30 June/31 December	<u>6,262</u>	<u>6,141</u>
Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:		
Deferred tax assets	6,389	6,260
Deferred tax liabilities	(127)	(119)
	<u>6,262</u>	<u>6,141</u>

The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial period prior to offsetting are as follows:

Group and Bank**Deferred tax assets**

	General allowance	Others	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At 1 January 2007	5,854	406	6,260
Recognised in the income statement	130	(1)	129
At 30 June 2007	<u>5,984</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>6,389</u>
At 1 January 2006	5,753	597	6,350
Recognised in the income statement	101	(191)	(90)
At 31 December 2006	<u>5,854</u>	<u>406</u>	<u>6,260</u>

13. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTD.)**Group and Bank****Deferred tax liabilities**

	Capital allowances RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
At 1 January 2007	(112)	(7)	(119)
Recognised in the income statement	(8)	-	(8)
At 30 June 2007	<u>(120)</u>	<u>(7)</u>	<u>(127)</u>
At 1 January 2006	(108)	(7)	(115)
Recognised in the income statement	(4)	-	(4)
At 31 December 2006	<u>(112)</u>	<u>(7)</u>	<u>(119)</u>

14. DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Fixed deposits	846,309	547,295
Negotiable instruments of deposits	65,450	61,950
Current accounts	77,122	78,523
Savings deposits	10,037	10,344
Others	6,665	7,064
	<u>1,005,583</u>	<u>705,176</u>

- (i) The maturity structure of fixed deposits and negotiable instruments of deposits is as follows:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Due within six months	765,687	418,137
Six months to one year	122,379	165,492
One year to three years	12,843	20,366
Over three years	10,850	5,250
	<u>911,759</u>	<u>609,245</u>

14. DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS (CONTD.)

(ii) The deposits are sourced from the following customers:

	Group and Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Government and statutory bodies	6,665	7,063
Business enterprises	775,521	504,797
Individuals	205,799	174,901
Others	17,598	18,415
	<u>1,005,583</u>	<u>705,176</u>

(iii) The weighted average effective interest rate for deposits from customers at the balance sheet date was 3.52% (31.12.2006: 3.19%) per annum.

15. OTHER LIABILITIES

	Group		Bank	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Accruals	1,481	817	1,481	817
Other payables	13,658	9,349	13,651	9,348
	<u>15,139</u>	<u>10,166</u>	<u>15,132</u>	<u>10,165</u>

16. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of Ordinary Shares of RM1 each		Amount	
	30.6.2007	31.12.2006	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	'000	'000	RM'000	RM'000
Authorised:				
At 1 January/30 June/ 31 December	<u>300,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:				
At 1 January/30 June/ 31 December	<u>265,000</u>	<u>265,000</u>	<u>265,000</u>	<u>265,000</u>

17. STATUTORY RESERVE

The statutory reserve is maintained in compliance with Section 36 of the Banking and Financial Institutions Act, 1989 and is not distributable as cash dividends.

18. INTEREST INCOME

	Group and Bank			
	Cumulative		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Loans and advances	12,868	10,112	25,563	18,860
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions	3,690	1,601	4,835	3,256
Available-for-sale securities	346	240	660	472
Held-to-maturity securities	1,229	2,092	2,644	4,152
	<u>18,133</u>	<u>14,045</u>	<u>33,702</u>	<u>26,740</u>
Amortisation of premium net of accretion of discount	(642)	(1,021)	(1,380)	(2,023)
	<u>17,491</u>	<u>13,024</u>	<u>32,322</u>	<u>24,717</u>

19. INTEREST EXPENSE

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Deposits from customers	6,171	4,457	11,644	8,791
Deposits and placements of licensed banks	2,422	705	3,147	1,138
	<u>8,593</u>	<u>5,162</u>	<u>14,791</u>	<u>9,929</u>

20. LOAN LOSS AND ALLOWANCES, NET

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
General allowance for bad and doubtful debts/recovere	998	(1,080)	(502)	(1,980)
Specific allowance for bad and doubtful debts	(6,736)	-	(6,736)	-
Specific allowance written back	-	178	-	178
Bad debts recovered	158	34	214	86
	(5,580)	(868)	(7,024)	(1,716)

21. NON-INTEREST INCOME

	Group			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Fee income:				
Commission	760	656	1,460	1,347
Service charges and fees	155	154	333	302
Guarantee fees	256	186	450	408
	1,171	996	2,243	2,057
Investment income:				
Gross dividends from investment securities	42	43	42	43
Other income:				
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)				
- realised	1,113	1,418	1,792	2,355
- unrealised	139	(42)	604	43
Rental income	188	199	371	395
Gain on sale of investment	349	-	349	-
Others	2	-	6	2
	1,791	1,575	3,122	2,795
	3,004	2,614	5,407	4,895

22. OVERHEAD EXPENSES

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Personnel costs	2,399	1,588	4,356	3,087
Establishment costs	592	437	1,118	858
Marketing expenses	135	43	172	72
Administration and general expenses	671	504	1,344	1,008
Other non-interest expenses	32	18	54	56
	<u>3,829</u>	<u>2,590</u>	<u>7,044</u>	<u>5,081</u>

(i) Included in personnel costs are:

Short term accumulating compensated absences	11	1	20	10
Defined contribution plan - Employees Provident Fund	<u>249</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>455</u>	<u>321</u>

(ii) Included in the above overhead expenses are:

Directors' remuneration (Note iii)	325	288	649	622
Hire of equipment	29	5	39	10
Auditors' remuneration:				
- statutory audit	22	22	49	39
- other services	-	4	-	18
Property and equipment written off	-	-	-	30
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	-	11	-
Depreciation	<u>173</u>	<u>139</u>	<u>334</u>	<u>254</u>

(iii) Directors' remuneration

Chief Executive Officer:				
Salary and other remuneration	165	189	330	378
Bonus	-	-	-	57
Benefits-in-kind	6	22	11	44
	<u>171</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>341</u>	<u>479</u>

22. OVERHEAD EXPENSES (CONTD.)

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
(iii) Directors' remuneration (Contd.)				
Non-executive directors:				
Fees	154	88	304	170
Other remuneration	6	11	15	17
	<u>160</u>	<u>99</u>	<u>319</u>	<u>187</u>
Total	<u>331</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>660</u>	<u>666</u>
Total excluding benefits-in-kind	<u>325</u>	<u>288</u>	<u>649</u>	<u>622</u>

23. TAXATION

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income tax:				
Current period	413	591	2,570	2,279
	<u>413</u>	<u>591</u>	<u>2,570</u>	<u>2,279</u>
Deferred tax:				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences (Note 13)	217	1,512	(121)	1,544
	<u>630</u>	<u>2,103</u>	<u>2,449</u>	<u>3,823</u>

Income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 27% (30.6.2006: 28%) of the estimated assessable profit for the period.

23. TAXATION (CONTD.)

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Bank is as follows:

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit before taxation	2,493	7,018	8,870	12,886
Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 27% (30.6.2006: 28%)	673	1,965	2,395	3,608
Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	-	138	54	215
Income not subject to tax	(43)	-	-	-
Tax expense for the period	630	2,103	2,449	3,823

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share of the Bank is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders for the financial period by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period as follows:

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
Net profit for the period (RM'000)	1,863	4,915	6,421	9,063
Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	265,000	265,000	265,000	265,000
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.70	1.85	2.42	3.42

There is no dilutive potential in the ordinary shares as at 30 June 2007.

25. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Bank makes various commitments and incurs certain contingent liabilities with legal recourse to its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

Risk weighted exposures of the Bank as at the balance sheet date:

	← Principal Amount RM'000	Credit Equivalent Amount* 30.6.2007 RM'000	Risk weighted amount → RM'000	← Principal Amount RM'000	Credit Equivalent Amount* 31.12.2006 RM'000	Risk weighted amount → RM'000
Direct credit substitutes	51,817	51,817	51,185	29,832	29,832	29,122
Transaction-related contingent items	32,176	16,088	15,846	29,566	14,783	14,158
Short-term self-liquidating trade-related contingencies	73,369	14,674	14,674	49,251	9,850	9,850
Irrevocable commitments to extend credit						
- maturity more than one year	1,538	769	769	601	300	300
- maturity less than one year	601,005	-	-	544,018	-	-
Forward foreign exchange contracts						
- less than one year	279,625	3,413	2,465	127,159	1,697	1,132
Miscellaneous	1,625	-	-	6,118	-	-
Total	1,041,155	86,761	84,939	786,545	56,462	54,562

* The credit equivalent amount is arrived at using the credit conversion factor per Bank Negara Malaysia guidelines.

The forward foreign exchange contracts are subject to market risk and credit risk.

25. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTD.)

Market risk

Market risk is the potential change in value caused by movement in market rates or prices. The contractual amounts stated above provide only a measure of involvement in these types of transactions and do not represent the amounts subject to market risk. Exposure to market risk may be reduced through offsetting on and off-balance sheet positions. As at 30 June 2007, the amount of contracts which were not hedged and, hence, exposed to market risk is RM1,032,000 (31.12.2006: RM5,163,000).

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that a counterparty may be unable to meet the terms of a contract in which the Bank has a gain position. As at 30 June 2007, the amounts of credit risk, measured in terms of the cost to replace the profitable contracts, was RM3,413,000 (31.12.2006: RM1,697,000). This amount will increase or decrease over the life of the contracts, mainly as a function of maturity dates and market rates or prices.

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Group	Non-trading book					Non-interest sensitive RM'000	Trading book RM'000	Total RM'000	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month RM'000	> 1-3 months RM'000	> 3-12 months RM'000	1-5 years RM'000	Over 5 years RM'000				
As at 30 June 2007									
Assets									
Cash and short-term funds	715,705	-	-	-	-	9,661	-	725,366	4.30
Deposits and placements with Bank Negara Malaysia	-	232,040	-	-	-	-	-	232,040	3.56
Available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,225	31,225	n/a
Held-to-maturity securities	-	-	50,987	15,017	-	13	-	66,017	3.71
Loans, advances and financing - performing	172,180	307,851	278,104	53,453	57,121	-	-	868,709	5.76
- non-performing *	-	-	-	-	-	(3,146)	-	(3,146)	n/a
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	44,366	-	44,366	n/a
Total assets	887,885	539,891	329,091	68,470	57,121	50,894	31,225	1,964,577	
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	340,873	382,938	258,079	23,693	-	-	-	1,005,583	3.48
Deposits and placements of licensed banks	360,950	135,573	-	-	-	1,049	-	497,572	4.77
Bills and acceptances payable	10,383	13,910	24,521	-	-	-	-	48,814	3.50
Obligation on securities sold under repurchase agreement	38,109	-	-	-	-	-	-	38,109	3.44
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	15,139	-	15,139	n/a
Total liabilities	750,315	532,421	282,600	23,693	-	16,188	-	1,605,217	
Shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	361,651	-	359,360	n/a
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	750,315	532,421	282,600	23,693	-	377,839	-	1,964,577	

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Group	Non-trading book						Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Non-interest sensitive			
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
As at 30 June 2007 (Contd.)									
On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap representing total interest sensitivity gap	137,570	7,470	46,491	44,777	57,121	(326,945)	31,225		

* This is arrived at after deducting the general allowance and specific allowance from gross non-performing loans outstanding.

The Group and the Bank are exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The following table indicates the effective interest rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which the financial instruments reprice or mature, whichever is earlier.

Group	Non-trading book						Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Non-interest sensitive			
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
As at 31 December 2006									
Assets									
Cash and short-term funds	104,124	-	-	-	-	7,554	-	111,678	3.57
Deposits and placements with Bank Negara Malaysia	-	24,300	-	-	-	-	-	24,300	3.64
Available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,339	31,339	n/a
Held-to-maturity securities	-	15,104	52,138	15,024	-	13	-	82,279	
Loans, advances and financing									
- performing	115,812	241,126	368,179	54,555	67,598	-	-	847,270	5.24
- non-performing *	-	-	-	-	-	(3,760)	-	(3,760)	
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	42,966	-	42,966	n/a
Total assets	219,936	280,530	420,317	69,579	67,598	46,773	31,339	1,136,072	

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Group	Non-trading book						Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Non-interest sensitive			
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
As at 31 December 2006 (Contd.)									
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	324,603	124,347	230,610	25,616	-	-	-	705,176	3.19
Deposits and placements of licensed banks	17,623	14,098	-	-	-	1,261	-	32,982	5.43
Bills and acceptances payable	7,488	21,665	5,180	-	-	-	-	34,333	3.50
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	10,647	-	10,647	n/a
Total liabilities	349,714	160,110	235,790	25,616	-	11,908	-	783,138	
Shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	352,934	-	352,934	n/a
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	349,714	160,110	235,790	25,616	-	364,842	-	1,136,072	
On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap representing total interest sensitivity gap	(129,778)	120,420	184,527	43,963	67,598	(318,069)	31,339		

* This is arrived at after deducting the general allowance and specific allowance from gross non-performing loans outstanding.

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Bank	← Non-trading book →					Non-interest sensitive RM'000	Trading book RM'000	Total RM'000	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month RM'000	> 1-3 months RM'000	> 3-12 months RM'000	1-5 years RM'000	Over 5 years RM'000				
As at 30 June 2007									
Assets									
Cash and short-term funds	715,705	-	-	-	-	9,644	-	725,349	4.30
Deposits and placements with Bank Negara Malaysia	-	232,040	-	-	-	-	-	232,040	3.56
Available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,225	31,225	n/a
Held-to-maturity securities	-	-	50,987	15,017	-	13	-	66,017	3.71
Loans, advances and financing									
- performing	172,180	307,851	278,104	53,453	57,121	-	-	868,709	5.76
- non-performing *	-	-	-	-	-	(3,146)	-	(3,146)	n/a
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	44,376	-	44,376	n/a
Total assets	887,885	539,891	329,091	68,470	57,121	50,887	31,225	1,964,570	
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	340,873	382,938	258,079	23,693	-	-	-	1,005,583	3.48
Deposits and placements of licensed banks	360,950	135,573	-	-	-	1,049	-	497,572	4.77
Bills and acceptances payable	10,383	13,910	24,521	-	-	-	-	48,814	3.50
Obligation on securities sold under repurchase agreement	38,109	-	-	-	-	-	-	38,109	3.44
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	15,132	-	15,132	n/a
Total liabilities	750,315	532,421	282,600	23,693	-	16,181	-	1,605,210	
Shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	359,360	-	359,360	n/a
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	750,315	532,421	282,600	23,693	-	375,541	-	1,964,570	

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Bank	Non-trading book						Non-interest sensitive	Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	RM'000				
As at 30 June 2007 (Contd.)										
On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap representing total interest sensitivity gap	137,570	7,470	46,491	44,777	57,121	(324,654)	31,225			

* This is arrived at after deducting the general allowance and specific allowance from gross non-performing loans outstanding.

As at 31 December 2006

Assets	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Non-interest sensitive	Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
Cash and short-term funds	104,124	-	-	-	-	7,543	-	111,667	3.57
Deposits and placements with Bank Negara Malaysia	-	24,300	-	-	-	-	-	24,300	3.64
Available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,339	31,339	n/a
Held-to-maturity securities	-	15,104	52,138	15,024	-	13	-	82,279	
Loans, advances and financing									3.67
- performing	115,812	241,126	368,179	54,555	67,598	-	-	847,270	5.24
- non-performing *	-	-	-	-	-	(3,760)	-	(3,760)	
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	42,976	-	42,976	n/a
Total assets	219,936	280,530	420,317	69,579	67,598	46,772	31,339	1,136,071	

26. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)

Bank	← Non-trading book →					Non-interest sensitive	Trading book	Total	Effective interest rate %
	Up to 1 month	> 1-3 months	> 3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years				
As at 31 December 2006									
(Contd.)									
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	324,603	124,347	230,610	25,616	-	-	-	705,176	3.19
Deposits and placements of licensed banks	17,623	14,098	-	-	-	1,261	-	32,982	5.43
Bills and acceptances payable	7,488	21,665	5,180	-	-	-	-	34,333	3.50
Other non-interest sensitive balances	-	-	-	-	-	10,646	-	10,646	n/a
Total liabilities	349,714	160,110	235,790	25,616	-	11,907	-	783,137	
Shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	352,934	-	352,934	n/a
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	349,714	160,110	235,790	25,616	-	364,841	-	1,136,071	
On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap representing total interest sensitivity gap									
	(129,778)	120,420	184,527	43,963	67,598	(318,069)	31,339		

* This is arrived at after deducting the general allowance and specific allowance from gross non performing loans outstanding.

27. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

	Group and Bank			
	Current		Cumulative	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.6.2007	30.6.2006	30.6.2007	30.6.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income				
Interest on advances to holding company and its branches	133	11	157	34
Expenditure				
Interest on advances from holding company and its branches	288	129	468	286
			30.6.2007	31.12.2006
			RM'000	RM'000
Amount due to				
Deposits and placements from holding company and its branches			26,802	21,523
Amount due from				
Cash and short-term funds placed with holding company and its branches			1,360	2,486

The directors are of the opinion that all the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

28. CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at the balance sheet date, are as follows:

	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Core capital ratio:		
Credit risk	33.55%	37.80%
Credit and market risks	30.77%	35.45%
Risk-weighted capital ratio:		
Credit risk	34.92%	39.32%
Credit and market risks	32.04%	36.88%

28. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (CONTD.)

- (i) The components of Tier-1 and Tier-2 capital (excluding deferred tax assets) of the Bank are as follows:

	30.6.2007	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Tier-1 Capital		
Paid-up share capital	265,000	265,000
Statutory reserve	98,494	98,494
Accumulated losses	(4,218)	(10,639)
Less: Deferred tax assets	(6,262)	(6,141)
Total Tier-1 Capital	<u>353,014</u>	<u>346,714</u>
Tier-2 Capital		
General allowance for doubtful debts	<u>14,499</u>	<u>13,997</u>
Total Tier-2 Capital	<u>14,499</u>	<u>13,997</u>
Total capital	367,513	360,711
Less: Investment in subsidiary	(10)	(10)
Capital base	<u>367,503</u>	<u>360,701</u>

- (ii) The breakdown of risk-weighted assets (excluding deferred tax assets) of the Bank in the various categories of risk-weights are as follows:

	Principal	Risk- Weighted	Principal	Risk- Weighted
	30.6.2007	30.6.2007	31.12.2006	31.12.2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
0%	616,846	-	230,302	-
10%	-	-	-	-
20%	488,348	97,670	71,053	14,211
50%	13,689	6,844	13,347	6,673
100%	947,795	<u>947,795</u>	896,348	<u>896,348</u>
Total risk-weighted assets for credit risk		1,052,309		917,232
Total risk-weighted assets for market risk		<u>94,859</u>		<u>60,827</u>
Total risk-weighted assets for credit and market risks		<u>1,147,168</u>		<u>978,059</u>

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial Risk Management Policies

Risk management is one of the critical success factors in banking and is an essential element of the Bank's overall business strategy. The Board of Directors recognises that a critical factor in the Bank's continued survival, profitability and success depends on the effectiveness of its risk management capabilities and risk return management. Therefore, the Bank's financial risk management policies seek to ensure that adequate financial resources are available for the development of the Bank's business whilst managing its foreign exchange, interest rate, credit and liquidity risks. The Bank operates within clearly defined guidelines that are approved by the Board.

Major areas of the Bank's risk management are as follows:

(a) Credit Risk Management

Credit risk is the potential loss of revenue and principal losses in the form of specific allowances as a result of partial or total default of a loan by the borrower. As such, management of credit risk is not only vital in protecting the Bank's assets quality but also to sustain profits. Various credit committees are set up to supervise credit activities and management of credit risks.

The Bank's credit risk grading system is used to grade the quality of all commercial and business loans. A key objective of the rating system is to track the movement of the Bank's credit risk profile and to assist in the early detection of weak borrowers to commence early rehabilitation and to prevent the emergence of new NPLs.

An effective preventive measure to identify and manage emerging problem loans is the independent review of performing loans by a special unit. This review is carried out with the prime objective of implementing prompt pre-emptive measures on loans where credit risks have increased.

For corrective measures, loans which are in excess or are three months in arrears and above would be under the purview of the Loan Review and Rehabilitation Committee. This committee would meet monthly to direct efforts towards effective collection, restructuring and rehabilitation of delinquent loans to prevent and recover NPLs expeditiously.

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

(b) Market Risk Management

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from movement in the level of market prices or rates, the two key components being interest rate risk and foreign currency exchange risk.

In order to manage risk in investment holding, the Bank mark-to-market its investment positions and makes comparisons against predetermined market risk limits. The market risk limits are set taking into consideration the risk appetite of the Bank, which has traditionally been prudent.

Foreign currency exchange risk arises from exchange rate movements, which may affect the profit of the Bank from its foreign exchange open positions taken from time to time. This risk is principally managed by setting predetermined limits on open foreign exchange positions against these limits and the setting and monitoring of cut-loss mechanisms.

Interest rate risk refers to the volatility in net interest income as a result of changes in the levels of interest rates and shifts in the composition of the assets and liabilities. The Bank's Asset Liabilities Committee regularly reviews the interest rate outlook, assesses the vulnerability of net interest income and develops strategies to mitigate interest rate risk.

(c) Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk relates to the ability of the Bank to maintain sufficient liquid assets to meet its financial commitments and obligations when they fall due at a reasonable cost.

The primary tool used for monitoring liquidity is the Bank Negara Malaysia New Liquidity Framework ("NLF"). The NLF is further supplemented with the Bank's internal liquidity risk management policies set by the Board of Directors and incorporated in the Asset Liabilities Management policies and procedures. These policies ensure that the liquidity surpluses are within the limit. The liquidity risk management activities are carried out through a combination of Cash Flow Report, maintenance of high quality long-term and short-term marketable securities that can be readily converted to cash, diversification of the funding base and proactive management of the Bank's customer deposits.

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)**(d) Fair Values**

The following table summarises the carrying amounts and fair values of the financial assets and liabilities, which were not presented at fair value in the Group and the Bank's balance sheets:

	Group and Bank			
	30.6.2007		31.12.2006	
	Carrying amount RM'000	Fair value RM'000	Carrying amount RM'000	Fair value RM'000
Available for sales	31,226	35,528	31,339	35,324
Held-to-maturity securities	66,017	66,209	82,279	82,459
Loans, advances and financing	865,563	865,563	843,510	843,510

The fair values of the Bank's quoted securities, money market instruments and Islamic debt securities are estimated at their market values as disclosed in Notes 6 and 7.

The fair value of loans is based on the carrying value of the loans and accrued interest receivable net of allowance for bad and doubtful debts as most of the loans are floating rate loans.

The nominal/notional amount and net fair value of financial instruments not recognised in the balance sheet are:

	Group and Bank			
	30.6.2007		31.12.2006	
	Nominal/ notional amount RM'000	Net fair value RM'000	Nominal/ notional amount RM'000	Net fair value RM'000
Forward foreign exchange contracts	279,625	604	127,159	479

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

(d) Fair Values (Contd.)

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair values of the following classes of financial instruments:

(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents, Deposits and Placements with Bank Negara Malaysia, Deposits from Customers and Banks, Obligation on securities sold under Repurchase Agreement, Bills and Acceptances Payable, Other Assets/Liabilities

The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

(ii) Securities Held-for-Trading, Held-to-Maturities and Available-for-Sale

The fair value of quoted securities is determined by reference to stock exchange quoted market bid prices at the close of business of the balance sheet date. The fair value of money market instruments is determined by reference to market bid prices at the close of the business on the balance sheet date. The fair value of Islamic debt securities is determined by reference to last done trade price of the securities.

The fair values of investments in unquoted shares and private debt securities approximate their carrying amounts due to the lack of quoted market prices and the inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs.

(iii) Derivative Financial Instruments

The fair value of the forward foreign currency contracts is the estimated amount which the Bank would expect to pay or receive on the termination of the outstanding position arising from such contracts. At the end of the financial period, the fair value of such contracts is determined by reference to the current forward exchange rate for contracts of similar maturity profiles.

30. DIRECTORS' REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2007 AND COMMENTARY ON THE PROSPECTS.

Bangkok Bank Berhad registered a profit before tax of RM8.9 million for the first half of 2007, which is below the RM12.9 million recorded during the previous comparative period. Higher net interest income is offset by the substantial increase in loan loss and allowances resulting in a lower profit before tax.

Net interest income improved by 19% to RM17.5 million from RM14.8 million a year ago. Loan outstanding grew substantially from RM789 million as at 30 June 2006 to RM898 million as at 30 June 2007 and has been the primary contributor to the rise in net interest income.

The increase in net loan loss and allowances, from RM1.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2006 to RM7.0 million is mainly attributable to the additional specific allowance made in respect of a newly classified non-performing loan. The higher NPL has also caused the Bank's NPL ratio to rise to 1.3% from 0.6% a year ago.

At the same time, overhead expenses expanded from RM5.1 million for the half year ended 2006 to RM7.0 million in 2007. The increase has largely been reflected in higher personnel costs incurred due to staff recruitment to support growth and enhance risk and compliance functions.

The Bank will continue to aggressively expand its corporate customer base and be a significant bank in selected niche areas, such as trade finance without compromising its risk management standards. At the same time, the Bank will also diversify its revenue source into wholesale banking and treasury related products.

To support the expansion intent, the Bank will enhance its risk management framework to ensure that there is a strong, well-defined, and independent risk oversight of the various activities. At the same time, the Bank will also establish a program of systematic review and streamline current processes to increase efficiency and effectiveness.